• Additional Covid-19 related costs

• The completion of building or ICT projects funded by the capitalisation of revenue funding in-
year.

7.6 Levels of balances will continue to be monitored closely and similar information requested

via a survey on an annual basis.

8.  Overall DSG Position

8.1 As part of the final notes to the accounts there is a requirement to report the overall DSG

position as at the end of 2020/21 and the total amount to be carried forward to 2021/22.
For DSG purposes, grant allocated to the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) is taken to have
been spent as soon as it is deployed – i.e. passed to schools’ budget shares. There is no
requirement to track DSG through the ISB to its use by individual schools, and changes in
balances held by schools are not to be recorded in this note.

  Central
expenditure

Individual
schools
budget

Total

£000 £000 £000

Final DSG for 2020-21 before Academy
recoupment

490,299

Academy figure recouped for 2020-21

-263,588

Total DSG after Academy recoupment for
2020-21

226,711

Brought forward from 2019-20

-16,620

Less: Carry forward to 2021-22 agreed in
advance

0

Agreed initial budgeted distribution in 2020-21 24,523 185,568 210,091

In year adjustments -10 0 -10

Final budget distribution for 2020-21 24,513 185,568 210,081

Less: Actual central expenditure 53,862

Less: Actual ISB deployed to schools

182,581

Plus: Local authority contribution for 2020-21

0

Carryforward to 2021-22 -29,349 2,987 -26,362

Please note: The in-year adjustments relate to prior year adjustments of Early Years funding.

8.2 At the end of 2020/21 the High Needs Block overspent by approximately £12.5m, which

was in line with previous forecasts.  However, there were a number of one-off underspends
in other areas of the DSG which resulted in a net DSG overspend of £9.7m to the end of the
year.

When added to the existing DSG deficit of £16.6m brought forward from previous years and
allowing for required prior-year technical adjustments this totals a cumulative deficit of
£26.4m to be carried forward into 2021/22.